and decreased by the cost associated with the annual concession rent; and (iii) depreciation and amortization costs were

decreased by the difference between the intangible asset amortization, until the term of the concession arrangement, and the

amortization of the former tangible assets related to the concession arrangement, based on their useful lifes. As permitted by the

transition rules of IFRIC 12, this change in accounting policy was not accounted for retrospectively as required by IAS 8 Accounting

Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, but instead was applied prospectively as from 1 January 2009 based on the

carrying amounts of tangible assets related to the concession arrangement, as mentioned above. Consequently, changes were

made to the previously reported Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at 1 January and 31 December 2009 and to the

previously reported Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2009 adjusted to consider Vivo as a

discontinued operation:

Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2009 Euro
Prior to

IFRIC 12 adoption
Impacts of

IFRIC 12 adoption
Restated

statement
Assets

Intangible assets 3,463,038,116 23,199,614 3,486,237,730
Tangible assets 4,637,837,013 (16,350,145) 4,621,486,868
Other assets 5,613,520,173 - 5,613,520,173

Total assets 13,714,395,302 6,849,469 13,721,244,771
Liabilities

Other non-current liabilities 488,763,432 6,849,469 495,612,901
Other liabilities 12,029,395,048 - 12,029,395,048

Total liabilities 12,518,158,480 6,849,469 12,525,007,949
Equity excluding non-controlling interests 232,026,427 - 232,026,427
Non-controlling interests 964,210,395 - 964,210,395
Total shareholders' equity 1,196,236,822 - 1,196,236,822
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 13,714,395,302 6,849,469 13,721,244,771

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2009 Euro

Prior to
IFRIC 12 adoption

Impacts of
IFRIC 12 adoption

Restated
statement

Assets
Intangible assets 4,046,670,219 27,632,979 4,074,303,198
Tangible assets 4,862,214,772 (18,346,572) 4,843,868,200
Other assets 5,922,321,340 - 5,922,321,340

Total assets 14,831,206,331 9,286,407 14,840,492,738
Liabilities

Deferred taxes 482,219,973 892,361 483,112,334
Other non-current liabilities 294,105,452 5,716,965 299,822,417
Other liabilities 11,670,111,529 - 11,670,111,529

Total liabilities 12,446,436,954 6,609,326 12,453,046,280
Equity excluding non-controlling interests 1,317,508,122 803,124 1,318,311,246
Non-controlling interests 1,067,261,255 1,873,957 1,069,135,212
Total shareholders' equity 2,384,769,377 2,677,081 2,387,446,458
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 14,831,206,331 9,286,407 14,840,492,738

   | Consolidated Annual Report 2010   116

In addition to the interpretation referred to above, other standards and interpretations as well as some minor improvements to

several standards became effective in the year ended 31 December 2010, but are not applicable to the Company or had no

material impact in its financial statements.

Additionally, when the Board of Directors approved these financial statements, the following standards, revised standards and

interpretations had been issued by IASB and IFRIC (some of those not yet endorsed by the European Union), which were not yet